PROPOSED ORDINANCE 23-05

Sponsored by Budget & Finance

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 22-63 (December 20, 2022), and to declare an emergency.

Section 1: \$2,954.01 is anticipated/projected into Homeland Security Grant /SHSGP Fund (3503). (Revenue Series Code 7105) \$2,954.01 is appropriated from Homeland Security Grant/SHSGP Fund (3503) to Department 0502, Homeland Security SSGP Grant, expenditure code 2023 - Parts & Repairs. \$60,000.00 is appropriated from 911/PSAP Fund (3020) to Department 0501, Section 2: 911/PSAP, expenditure code 3073 – Lease- Machinery & Equipment. Section 3: \$320,827.50 is appropriated from CARES Act Fund (1005) to Department 0400, expenditure code 4004 - Machinery & Equipment. Section 4: \$33,953.50 is anticipated/projected to Criminal Justice Sales Tax Fund (3407). (Revenue Series Code 8718) \$33,953.50 is appropriated from Criminal Justice Sales Tax Fund (3407), Department 0436, Deputies & Dispatchers, expenditure code 4005 – Vehicles. Section 5: \$100,000.00 is anticipated/projected to the Public Safety Equipment Grant Fund (3526). (Revenue Series Code 7010) \$100,000.00 is appropriated from Public Safety Equipment Grant Fund (3526) to Department 0400, Sheriff, as follows: \$84,504.29 3093 – Miscellaneous Law Enforcement Equipment \$15,495.71 4004 – Machinery & Equipment. Section 6: The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby to declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately. Approved by the Quorum Court on February 21, 2023. Attest: Affirm: Allen Dodson **Margaret Darter** Faulkner County Clerk **Faulkner County Judge** Faulkner County, Arkansas **Faulkner County, Arkansas**

Dated: February 22, 2023

Dated: February 22, 2023

County Clerk in the amount of \$

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court/